

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**No. 05-1382**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**CANADIAN ASSOCIATION OF PETROLEUM PRODUCERS,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY  
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**MONIQUE WATSON  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY  
REGULATORY COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**SEPTEMBER 11, 2006**

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the briefs of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Inquiry Regarding Income Tax Allowances, “Policy Statement on Income Tax Allowances”, 111 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2005) (“Policy Statement”).*
2. *Inquiry Regarding Income Tax Allowances, 112 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2005) (“Rehearing Order”).*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature Of The Case, Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework.....	4
B. Events Leading To The Orders On Review.....	5
C. The Orders Under Review.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE PETITIONER LACKS STANDING AND THE ISSUES COMPLAINED OF ARE NOT RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	11
A. Petitioner Lacks Standing To Challenge The <i>Policy Statement</i> .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. The Issues Presented By The Petitioner Are Not Ripe For Judicial Review.....	14
1. The <i>Policy Statement</i> was not a rulemaking.....	15
2. The Commission has permitted challenges to the <i>Policy Statement</i> in individual rate proceedings...	17
3. Denying review here will not prejudice Petitioner.	20
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY ADOPTED THE <i>POLICY STATEMENT</i> BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	22
A. Development of the Income Tax Allowance <i>Policy Statement</i> .....	22
B. The Commission Fully Justified Providing Partnerships With Income Tax Allowances.....	24
C. Petitioner’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Without Merit.....	26
D. Whether A Partnership’s Income Tax Allowance Will Result In Excessive Returns Is Not At Issue In This Appeal.....	29
E. Application of the <i>Policy Statement</i> To A Partnership Is Not Precluded By <i>BP West Coast</i> .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	14, 16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13
* <i>BP West Coast Products, LLC v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3, 6, 22, 23, 28, 30, 31
* <i>City of Charlottesville v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5, 22, 29, 30
<i>City of Chicago v. FPC</i> , 385 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	25
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>FPC v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....	31
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Friends of Keeseville v. FERC</i> , 859 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Hudson v. FAA</i> , 192 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15

---

\* **Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>COURT CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Louisiana Energy &amp; Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>New York Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 177 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FPC</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	15, 16
<i>Public Service Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 813 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Rainbow/PUSH Coal. v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Toca Producers v. FERC</i> , 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>COURT CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Southeastern Michigan Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 133 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	30
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,118 (2005), <i>reh’g withdrawn</i> , 144 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2006).....	19
<i>Inquiry Regarding Income Tax Allowances, “Policy Statement on Income Tax Allowances,”</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,139, <i>reh’g dismissed</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2005).....	2, 6-10, 12, 16, 23, 25-29
<i>Inquiry Regarding Income Tax Allowances</i> , “Request for Comments,” FERC Docket No. PL05-5 (Dec. 2, 2004).....	6, 20, 24
<i>Lakehead Pipe Line Co., L.P.</i> , Opinion No. 397, 71 FERC ¶ 61,338 (1995), <i>on reh’g</i> , Opinion No. 397-A, 75 FERC ¶ 61,181 (1996).....	5, 6, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , Opinion No. 435, 86 FERC ¶ 61,022 (1999).....	23
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,334 (2005).....	17
<i>Trans-Elect NTD Path 15</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,200 (2005).....	18
<i>Trans-Elect NTD Path 15</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2006).....	18, 24
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(c)(A).....	21
Energy Policy Act of 1992, <i>reprinted in</i> 42 U.S.C. § 7172 note	
Section 1801.....	4
Section 1802.....	4
Section 1803.....	4
Federal Power Act	
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	4
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	12, 21, 29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Interstate Commerce Act	
Sections 1-15, 49 U.S.C. §§ 1-15 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> , 49 U.S.C. app. §§ 1-15 (1988).....	4
Natural Gas Act	
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c(a).....	4
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. 717r(b).....	12, 21, 29
